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Report Type:

Meeting Date: 9/9/2015

Summary Title: 224 Churchill Setback Variance
Title: 224 Churchill Avenue [14PLN-00364]: Request for hearing and Planning
and Transportation Commission recommendation regarding the Director of
Planning and Community Environment’s denial of a Variance application to
allow for a reduction in the required front setback (contextual) from 37 feet1 1/4 inches to 32 feet for a new, two story single family residence at 224
Churchill Avenue.
From: Jodie Gerhardt, Interim Planning Manager
Lead Department: Planning and Community Environment
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning and Transportation Commission (PTC) recommend that the
City Council uphold the Director’s decision to deny the Variance request for a 5 foot 1 ¼ inch
encroachment into the required front (contextual) setback along Churchill Avenue for the
construction of a new two story single family residence.

Background
Process History
On September 18, 2014, the applicant, Geoff Campen of Klopf Architecture submitted an
Individual Review application on behalf of Bogdan and Oana Cocosel for demolition of an
existing single family residence with basement and the construction of a new two story single
family residence with an attached garage, carport and expanded basement at 224 Churchill
Avenue. The application included a variance request to locate the proposed residence 5 feet 1
¼ inch closer to the front property line than allowed by the front (contextual) setback of 37 feet
1 ¼ inches required for this site. This proposal would result in a front setback of 32 feet.
The application was reviewed for conformance with both the Individual Review and Variance
regulations. During the review process, the applicant was informed the Individual Review
component of the application may proceed forward subject to revisions in the location of the
proposed building to meet the required front (contextual) setback and other applicable
requirements of the Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) and the Individual Review Guidelines. In
August, the applicant submitted a complete, revised plan set with a proposal that met the
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required front (contextual) setback in addition to other applicable requirements and was
tentatively approved on September 8, 2015.
The request for variance was denied by the Director of Planning and Community Environment
(Director) on May 18, 2015 for non-conformance with the three required findings for variance
approval set forth in the Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Section 18.76.030(c) (Attachment A).
This determination was based upon a review of all information contained in the project file and
the review of the variance proposal in comparison with all applicable zoning and municipal code
requirements. On June 2, 2015, the applicant filed an appeal of the Director’s decision to deny
the variance and requests a public hearing by the PTC.
Project Description
The applicant proposes to demolish the existing 3,818 square foot (sf) single family residence
with 1,500 square foot basement and construct a new 4,644 two story single family residence
with an attached garage, carport and 1,723 sf basement in the Seale Addition neighborhood.
The existing, minimal traditional style home was built in 1940 and later modified. The survey
provided in the plan set:
1. Does not show a garage,
2. Shows the forward-most wall of the existing home located a distance of 34.9 feet from
the front property line, and
3. Shows two posts supporting the covered landing for the entry placed approximately 28
feet from the front property line.
The property is located within the R-1(10,000) zone district and is subject to a special setback of
24 feet along Churchill, as well as a contextual setback of 37 feet 1 ¼ inches from the front
property line.
The proposed home has a modern architectural language and use of materials. Roofs are flat
with either parapets expressed or deep horizontal overhangs. Primary materials are fiber
cement board panels, channel glass (vertically channeled panels), horizontal composite siding,
smooth stucco, and painted wood (at fascias). The window frames are aluminum with clear
glass and no divisions/muntins.
PTC Purview
The Variance request for this project was submitted in conjunction with an Individual Review
application for the construction of a new, two story single family residence. The PTC's purview
is limited to the Variance request for the house to encroach into the front (contextual) setback
only. The Commissioners comments and recommendation on this application should be
specifically related to the front (contextual) setback variance.

Discussion
The subject property is a 100 foot wide by 130 foot deep interior lot (13,000 square feet)
located on Churchill Avenue near the Emerson Street intersection, in the Single Family
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Residential zoning district (R-1, (10,000)). The site is currently developed with a single family
residence with a covered porch in front that is setback approximately 28 feet 11 inches from
the front property line. This building is proposed to be demolished for the construction of a
new two story residence. The block in which the site is located has a wide variation of lot sizes,
widths, and depths.
Development standards for the R-1 (10,000) zoning district require a front setback of 20 feet.
In addition, Churchill Avenue has a 24 foot “special setback” on both sides of the street,
between Alma Street and Embarcadero Road. Lastly, Section 18.12.040(e) of the PAMC, states
the minimum front setback shall be the greater of twenty feet (20') or the average setback, if
the average front setback is 30 feet or more. This side of the block has an average front setback
is 37 feet 1 ¼ inches. Hence, the minimum required front setback for this property is 37 feet 1 ¼
inches. The applicant must request a variance to encroach in this setback.

Summary of Key Issues
The issue for the PTC's consideration is the proposed front setback encroachment. In
accordance with Section 18.14.040 (e) of the PAMC, the front contextual setback is calculated
as follows:
(e) Contextual Front Setbacks
The minimum front yard ("setback") shall be the greater of twenty feet (20') or the
average setback, if the average front setback is 30 feet or more. "Average setback"
means the average distance between the front property line and the first main
structural element, including covered porches, on sites on the same side of the block,
including existing structures on the subject parcel. This calculation shall exclude flag lots
and existing multifamily developments of three units or more. For calculation purposes,
if five (5) or more properties on the block are counted, the single greatest and the single
least setbacks shall be excluded. The street sideyard setback of corner lots that have the
front side of their parcel (the narrowest street-facing lot line) facing another street shall
be excluded from the calculations. For blocks longer than 600 feet, the average setback
shall be based on the ten sites located on the same side of the street and nearest to the
subject property, plus the subject site, but for a distance no greater than 600 feet.
Blocks with three (3) or fewer parcels are not subject to contextual setbacks. Structures
on the site in no case may be located closer than twenty feet (20') from the front
property line.
In the case of this project, there are a total of six lot on the same side of the block. With the
exclusion of the corner lots, which front other streets, there are four properties that factor into
the average setback calculation. These properties include:
Property
224 Churchill Avenue (subject property)
236 Churchill Avenue
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28’ 11 1/16”
69 1 1/2”
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250 Churchill Avenue
260 Churchill Avenue

32’
21’

The average of these setbacks is 37 feet 1 ¼ inches which, according to the contextual setback
regulations constitutes the minimum required setback for the proposed development at 224
Churchill Avenue.
The applicant has contended that the deep setback of the adjacent lot (236 Churchill Avenue) is
an “outlier” whose inclusion in calculating the average setback yields deeper front setback for
the subject property than the properties in the vicinity and reduces backyard space on the
subject lot as the basis of the argument in favor of the variance for a reduced front setback.
(Attachment B and Attachment C)
Section 18.76.030, Variance, of the PAMC outlines the purpose of a variance and the findings
that shall be made for the granting of a Variance. The purpose of a variance in accordance with
Section 18.76.030 is as follows:
1) Provide a way for a site with special physical constraints, resulting from natural or built
features, to be used in ways similar to other sites in the same vicinity and zoning district;
and
2) Provide a way to grant relief when strict application of the zoning regulations would
subject development of a site to substantial hardships, constraints, or practical
difficulties that do not normally arise on other sites in the same vicinity and zoning
district.
The subject property is a 13,000 square foot conforming lot. It is 3,000 square foot larger than
the minimum lot size for the R-1 sub district in which it is located with no special natural or built
physical constraints on site that would preclude the construction of a two family residence in
conformance with the Site Development Standards applicable to all properties in the zoning
district. The existing buildings including a single family residence and an accessory structure are
proposed to be demolished. The trees on the site are not located in the building envelope.
However, encroachment in the front (contextual) setback would bring the proposed
development closer to a 42 inch diameter oak tree (protected tree) located in the front yard of
the subject property. As such the development if a single family residence can occur on this lot
in compliance with the development standards that would be applicable to all lots in the
vicinity and in the R-1 zoning district. While the relatively deeper setback of the adjacent
property impacts the average, the resulting setback is still much less than the set back of the
neighboring lot at 236 Churchill Avenue.
Regulations pertaining to contextual setback calculation include a provision for excluding lots
with the greatest and least setback in the case of five or more lots, in this instance would mean
including four lots in the average setback calculation to determine the front setback for the
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subject lot. However, the strict application of this regulation does not constitute a substantial
hardship, constraint, or practical difficulty for the development of the property as
demonstrated by the development plans (Attachment D). It appears that the Variance request
is a function of the applicant/owner’s desire for a larger backyard, which is understandable, but
also a personal preference/circumstance. Personal circumstance is not a criterion for evaluating
a variance request.
Attachment A outlines staff recommended findings for denial of the Variance. Particularly staff
believes that 1) there are no special circumstances that the strict application of requirements
and regulations would deprive the subject property of the privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district, 2) the granting of the variance would
be a grant of a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the
vicinity and the applicable zoning district and that it would be 3) inconsistent with the Palo Alto
Comprehensive Plan, the Individual Review Guidelines and the intent of the contextual setback
requirements which direct site planning to take cues from adjacent properties.
Alternatives
If the Director’s decision to deny the variance is upheld, the applicant would have the following
options:
1. Build the home as approved in the Individual Review application (14PLN-00364), which
provides a front setback of 37 feet 1 ¼ inches, in conformacne with the required front
(contextual) setback requirement.
2. Retain 75 percent of the exterior walls of the main dwelling, which would allow
retention of the existing legal non-conforming front setback.

Policy Implications
The granting of the variance would not be consistent with the Site Development Standards in
the applicable zoning district and Individual Review Guidelines that direct site planning to take
cues from adjacent property conditions. It is noted that the adjacent property does have a
substantial front yard setback that results in a greater setback for the subject property. The
code contemplates these outlier conditions, but only when five or properties are being
referenced. If the PTC agrees that the conditions create an unanticipated negative affect for the
applicant, the proper remedy is to modify the zoning code to account for these circumstances.
Granting a variance for this condition is, from staff’s perspective, not the proper path to
address the issue.

Environmental Review
The project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act per CEQA
Guidelines Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.
Courtesy Copies:
Geoff Campen
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Oana Cocosel
Attachments:
 Attachment A: Director's Denial Letter and Findings (PDF)
 Attachment B: Applicant's Variance Request Letter (PDF)
 Attachment C: Letter of Appeal
(PDF)

City of Palo Alto

Page 6

ATTACHMENT A

ATTACHMENT B

ATTACHMENT C

